SOCIAL  [ENERE
@l MEDIA &
m— FRIENDLY =] PLYMOUTH

CITY COUNCIL

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council

Ballard House

Plymouth PLI 3B)

Please ask for Amelia Boulter,
Democratic Support Officer

T 01752 305155

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk
www.plymouth.gov.uk

Published 12 March 2019

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 20 March 2019
10.00 am
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Loveridge, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

The meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the Warspite
Room, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the
recording for the webcast.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive


https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

l. Apologies
To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.
2, Declarations of Interest

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items in the
agenda.

3. Minutes (Pages | - 6)
To confirm the minutes of the last meeting held on 23 January 2019.
4, Chair's Urgent Business

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought
forward for urgent consideration.

5. Winter Pressures (Pages 7 - 22)
6. Access Healthcare - Substance Misuse Services (Pages 23 - 26)
7. Integrated Commissioning and Delivery - Next Steps (Pages 27 - 36)
8. Care Quality Commission Action Plan (Pages 37 - 38)
9. Electronic Prescriptions (Pages 39 - 44)
10. Health and Social Care Brexit Preparations (To Follow)
Il. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report (Pages 45 - 60)
12. Integrated Performance Scorecard (Pages 61 - 70)
13. Work Programme (Pages 71 - 74)

14. Tracking Resolutions (Pages 75 - 76)



50.

51.

52.

53.

Page 1 Agenda Item 3

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Wednesday 23 January 2019
PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.

Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.

Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Dr Mahony and Nicholson (substitute for
Loveridge).

Apologies for absence: Councillors Loveridge and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Also in attendance: Councillor lan Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult
Social Care), Andy Bickley (Independent Chair), Jane Elliot Toncic (Strategic
Safeguarding Lead (Adults)), Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer), Amanda Nash
(Head of Communications) and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and
Effectiveness) from University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust, Carole Burgoyne
MBE(Strategic Director for People, Plymouth City Council) and Sonja Manton
(Director for Strategy, South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon CCG) and
Amelia Boulter (Democratic Adviser).

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 4.30 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be
subject to change. Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been
amended.

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.
Minutes

Agreed that the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 were confirmed
as a correct record.

Chair's Urgent Business
There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

Report from Independent Chair, Plymouth Safeguarding Adults Board
(PSAB)

Andy Bickley (Independent Chair), Jane Elliot Toncic (Strategic Safeguarding Lead
(Adults)) and Councillor lan Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social

Care) were present for this item and referred to the report attached to the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that —

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019



54.

(2)

(b)

(d)

Page 2

his role as Chair was to challenge agencies and to seek assurance.
There was very good engagement across the city and at the
quarterly board meetings they were now looking at themes and
how they collectively keep people safe;

the Creative Solutions Forum reflects the exceptional leadership
of different organisations across the city in particular around
public health which highlighted a number of vulnerable people
with acute and chronic drug and alcohol dependency who create a
significant demand on services. The Forum was created as an
open space for agencies to meet and discuss these cases to try
and achieve a successful resolution;

they commissioned Healthwatch to undertake extensive
participation and engagement reviews to ensure that the Board
were better sighted on the ‘lived experience’ of users and carers
involved in the safeguarding process;

they were looking at how to engage in a more preventative work
to gain a better understating on vulnerability and safeguarding
across all organisations to prevent people from being abused
and/or at risk of being abused;

assurance sits at the heart of what the Board undertakes on behalf
of the community and there was a need to find innovative ways to
ensure that recommendations from a serious case review were
being delivered and that the Board were making a difference.

The Committee agreed -

l. To note the report and update from the Independent Chair, Plymouth
Safeguarding Adults Board.

2. To receive the Healthwatch consultation results when available.

3. To explore how the Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee receive regular updates from the Plymouth Safeguarding Adults
Board in the future.

4. To receive copies of the Creative Solutions Forum case studies.

5. To encourage all Members to attend the safeguarding training.

Progress Update on CQC Action Plan

Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer), Amanda Nash (Head of Communications)
and Julie Morgan (Head of Audit, Assurance and Effectiveness) from University
Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust were present for this item and referred to the report
included in the agenda. It was highlighted that -

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019



(2)

(b)

()

(d)

()

Page 3

the CQC visited the hospital in December 2018 to re-inspect
progress against the two warning notices. It was reported
that progress was concluding and would shortly be receiving
the draft report;

with regard to pharmacy and the capacity at a senior
leadership level, it was reported that support had been
provided to move the work programme forward and the
team were now at establishment which was a significant
achievement. The Pharmacy Board would start meeting on a
weekly basis from next week;

good progress had been made with diagnostic imaging but it
was acknowledged that the changing of the culture would
take some time;

with regard to the overall action plan, 43% of the actions
were now complete and it was reported that they now have
the funds to build the new Emergency Department;

there were challenges around mandatory training with a
number of actions related to this which had resulted in a task
and finish group to take this forward.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that —

(f)

(g)

(h)

(i)

()

they were undertaking a piece of work to address whether
the workforce within pharmacy was sufficient for the
workload around dispensing and undertaking audits and
checks. They were developing a business case to address the
future staffing arrangement within pharmacy;

the writing and dispensing of a prescription was complex and
that patients that were fit for discharge in the morning would
have to wait for their prescription to be signed off. There
was an in day delay which kept patients in hospital and
pharmacy would have a part to play in that;

they do have challenges with the workforce and this was an
on-going challenge for the hospital;

they highlighted to the CQC their concerns around the staff
survey results in pharmacy when they visited. The Chief
Executive also had taken a huge interest in trying to resolve
this;

guidance and discussions on Brexit was being handled
centrally with the major pharmaceutical companies and they
were not expected to make any special provision or
stockpiling of medicines.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019



55.

56.

Page 4

The Committee noted the progress made so far and agreed to receive a written
update report on the latest submission to the CQC.

Missed Hospital Appointments

Amanda Nash (Head of Communications) and Kevin Baber (Chief Operating Officer)
from the University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust were present for this item and
referred to the report included in the agenda. It was highlighted that that the trust
were in the top 25% for Did Not Attends (DNAs), however they were not
complacent and continually making improvements.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(@) patients that had problems with parking would not fall into
this category and would find them another appointment;

(b) they follow national guidance in terms of the waiting list
policy. The waiting list policy had been scrutinised externally
and they were confident that there won'’t be any exceptions
that would discriminate against any groups;

(c) we try and give as much notice as possible for an
appointment, always try and give patients at least 2 weeks’
notice;

(d) it was important to have a good understanding of why

patients DNA and they were keen to undertake research on
how this cohort was made up and barriers to not attending;

(e) they were exploring alternatives to attending the hospital for
an appointment such as taking outpatient appointment closer
to the patient by using the Cumberland Centre or Mount
Gould.

The Committee notes that the University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust is among
the best performing trusts in the country for Did Not Attend (DNA) and the
measures taken to further reduce DNAs and requested a follow up report in 6
months’ time.

Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and Integrated Care
System (ICS) Update

Carole Burgoyne (Strategic Director for People, Plymouth City Council) and Sonja
Manton (Director for Strategy, South Devon and Torbay CCG and NEW Devon
CCQG) were present for this item and referred to the report included in the agenda.
It was highlighted that —

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019



57.

(2)

(b)

Page 5

the reports outlines the key developments in the
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership (STP) and
Integrated Care System (ICS) journey;

the NHS long term plan sets out the intent on how systems
are to work together in new ways to improve the outcomes
and offers to our population;

they were expected across the wider Devon footprint to put
forward a 5 year plan for our population on how we will
address inequality and improve outcomes and this will be the
opportunity to get the planning right with all of our partners
and to ensure the right governance around this.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(d)

(e)

(f)

(®)

with regard to the Digital Strategy there were 4 areas of
priority to become digitally enabled -
e one system — sharing of care records and only tell
story once;
e technology together - shared infrastructure;
e digital citizen — access to appointments and self-care;
e harnessing information - using information to
understand our population needs

the plan needs to be co-designed to ensure that our
communities have a say on the local priorities but the plan
needs to realistic and with the support of this committee to
assist with the conversation to shape the plan;

they would use existing mechanisms to engage with
communities and have infrastructure with our partners to get
people together to work alongside councillors to share the
plan and develop together;

they were constantly in touch with partners around health
and wellbeing on developing plans for the future.

The Chair on behalf of the Panel thanked Carole Burgoyne MBE for her contribution
to the Committee and wished her a very happy retirement.

The Committee noted the contents of the report.

(This item was moved to facilitate good meeting management).

Integrated Finance Monitoring Report

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated commissioning
scorecard report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019



58.

59.

60.

Page 6

been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or
officers had been invited to attend for this item.

Integrated Performance Scorecard

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring
report had been included on the agenda for information. As no issues had been
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers
had been invited to attend for this item.

Work Programme

The Committee noted the work programme.

Tracking Resolutions

The Committee noted the tracking resolutions.

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 23 January 2019



-
m
i
.

NHS

University Hospitals

Plymouth
NHS Trust

Winter Planning & Pressures Update

Jo Beer, Director of Winter & Partnerships UHP

Elaine Fitzimmons, Head of Commissioning — Urgent Care

N
=

Leading with excellence, caring with compassion

A4t

) abed

G wal| epuaby



NHS

: o University Hospitals
What did we predict: Plymouth
1) Noincrease in demand but.. NHS Trust
2) Increase in age, complexity and frailty — and number o
[...]
rsi

Un

Plymouth

NHS Trust

DToC

UHP

South

Page 20

7.0%

6L/z0/sz
6Lfzo/sL
GL/Zo/tr
6L/Z0/v0
GLiT0/8
GL/T0/1Z
SL/T0/VT
6L/10/20
sLfZLf1E
sL/ZL/VE
sLfzriit
arfzrfor
8L/zr/eo
sr/rrfez
SL/IL/er
SL/IL/Tr
SL/IL/50
arforfez
arfor/zz
sr/or/st
srfor/en
8r/0r/1o
SL/60/VZ
8L/60/LT
sL/60/0r

——DTOC (3¢)

w— DTOC (#)

0
35
30
23
20
15
10

5

o

& & & & & &

~ W i o [ ol i ]

. . pEE
GL/z0f8r
GL/Z0/TT
6L/20/v0
6L/T0/%2
SL/T0/1Z
GL/TOfVT
GL/T0/£0
srferfie
sr/zive
sr/ferien
srfzrfot
sL/Zr/e0
8T/Trf9z
SL/TL/GT
srfrrfet
8L/TIL/S0
BLAOL/6T
srforfzz
srfot/st
sr/or/an
8L/0L/10
8L/60/vT
8L/60/LT
8L/60/01

0%
0%

5
0.

=== DTOC (5]

w— DTOC (&)

500
450
00
350
300
250
200
150
100
50
0

Leading with excellence, caring with compassion



NHS

University Hospitals

Working to meet the Emergency 4 hour position: P'VL'E.?‘#EQ

External Challenges:

d Primary & Community Care: (Workforce, ICM and Demand)
O Integrated Urgent Care: (Workforce and Demand)

O South West Ambulance Service Foundation Trust

Leading with excellence, caring with compassion

T¢ obed



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 23 Agenda Item 6

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Substance Misuse Service, Access Healthcare
Commiittee: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee
Date: 20 March 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care)

CMT Member: Ruth Harrell, Director of Public Health

Author: Gary Wallace, Public Health Specialist
Contact details:  gary.wallace@plymouth.gov.uk 01752 398615
Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part:

Purpose of the report:
To describe the action taken to reallocate the patients affected by the Access Health decision to
discontinue their Locally Enhanced Service (LES) contract for substance misuse patients.

Corporate Plan:

A Caring Council; people who are in need of substance misuse services are often those who are
most at risk of poor health outcomes. Therefore, ensuring that treatment services are continued for
those in need
[...]
o align to the re-procurement of the Mayflower Primary Care contract.

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:

Plymouth Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the
progress in delivering Integrated Commissioning and Delivery and to use these developments to
inform its future work programme.

OFFICIAL /



Page 29

Report Title:
Next Steps in the Development of Integrated Commissioning and
Integrated Delivery.

Section One- Development of Integrated Commissioning
Summary of the direction of travel for integrating commissioning between NHS Devon
CCQG, Devon, Plymouth and Torbay Local Authorities in 2019/20.

I. Background

Over the last 2 years Local Authorities and NHS organisations across Devon, Plymouth and Torbay
have been working to develop more effective ways of delivering integrated health, care and well-being
services whilst also making best use of public resources. Collaborative arrangements are continuing
to develop between partner organisations, both commissioning organisations and providers of
services, to improve population health and enable access to modern, safe and sustainable services.
Effective collaboration between organisations will also enable progress towards working as a self-
improving system with increased maturity and delegated regulatory functions.

Integrating how the local NHS and the Local Authorities undertake their respective commissioning
responsibilities is seen as a key component of:

e supporting increased collaboration,

e enabling the delivery of integrated services,

e making the most effective use of available funding

e and developing the means of self-improvement as a system.
This paper describes the planned arrangements for how Devon, Plymouth and Torbay Local
Authorities and the NHS Clinical Commissioning Groups will operate to integrate commissioning
through 2019/20.

2. Process to Date
A number of related work streams have been taking place over recent months involving a 
[...]
failure to find a long term provider through previous processes, has
prompted consideration of aligning this primary care contract to the ICP. Commissioners are now
discussing these proposals with the market and this engagement will feed through into the final
procurement strategy.

OFFICIAL /



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37 Agenda Item 8

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Care Quality Commission Action Plan

Commiittee: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date: 20 March 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care)

CMT Member: Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Anna Coles, Director for Integrated Commissioning

Contact details Tel: 01752 308949
email: anna.coles@plymouth.gov.uk

Ref: CQC

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

In 2017/18, at the request of the Secretaries of State for Health and Social Care and for Housing,
Communities and Local Government, the Care Quality Commission (CQC) undertook a programme
of 20 reviews of local authority areas to look at how well do older people move through the health
and social care system, with a particular focus on the interfaces. This review considered system
performance along a number of ‘pressure points’ on a typical pathway of care with a focus on older
people aged over 65. It also focussed on the interfaces between social care, general medical practice,
acute and community health services, and on delayed transfers of care from acute hospital settings.

The local system review of Plymouth was undertaken in December 2017 and was followed by a
local summit and the development of a system action plan. The Action Plan was developed in
partnership with the Social Care Institute for Excellence and with oversight from the Department of
Health and was signed off by the Chair and Vice Chair of the Health & Wellbeing board.

CQC was subsequently asked in October 2018, to report on 9 of the first 12 local authority areas
subject to review by conducting a monitoring exercise to establish how local systems have
progressed since their review. On |10 October, lan Trenholm, Chief Executive of the Care Quality
Commission wrote to key partners in the Plymouth Health and Wellbeing System, informing us of
their intention to review the progress made against the Action Plan following the System Review last
December.

With the support and cooperation of the Health and Wellbeing system CQC concluded their
required monitoring exercise of Plymouth and the attached supporting draft slide deck contains a

summary of key areas of progress since the local system review.

The finalised slide deck was shared with the Department of Health and Social Care and formally
concludes the CQC review process.

OFFICIAL



Page 38

Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action:
e Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked to acknowledge

the CQC progress report and formally note the end of Plymouth’s CQC Local Area Review
process.

OFFICIAL



Page 39 Agenda Item 9

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL

Subject: Primary Care Prescriptions

Commiittee: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Date: 20 March 2019

Cabinet Member: Councillor Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social
Care)

CMT Member: Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People)

Author: Jo Watson, Deputy Director, Medicines Optimisation, NHS
South Devon and Torbay & Northern, Eastern and Western
Devon CCGs

Contact details Tel: 01752 398800
email: jo.watson3@nbhs.net

Ref:

Key Decision: No

Part: I

Purpose of the report:

This report is provided to OSC to update members on ways in which people can (a) request and
receive prescriptions from their GP practice and (b) request and receive medicines dispensed against
these prescriptions.

The report is purposefully brief. Whilst there is a significant amount of regulation in relation to these
areas, the paper focuses on prescribing and dispe
[...]
 is promoted
and uptake




Page 72

STP Mental Health and
Wellbeing Strategy

Livewell SW CQC Report

UHP Progress Update on
two warning notices

Director of Public Health
Annual Report

25 Oct | Planned Care Programme
2018 Update
Integrated Finance
Monitoring Report
Integrated Commissioning
Score Card
Dental Access
Workforce Development
Strategy to include UHP
CQC Action Plan
Integrated Finance Standing Item — Written briefing
21 Nov Monitoring Report only. Members to advise the Chair
2018 if matters arising require presence
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.
Integrated Commissioning Standing ltem — Written briefing
Score Card only. Members to advise the Chair
if matters arising require presence
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.
Update from the Chair of Update and Annual Report.
the Plymouth Safeguarding
Adults Board
Update on STP, ICS and
Fair Share
Monitoring of missed
hospital appointments
UHP Progress Update on
23 CQC Action Plan
Jan . . . .
2019 Integrated Finance Standing Item — Written briefing
Monitoring Report only. Members to advise the Chair
if matters arising require presence
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.
Integrated Commissioning Standing Item — Written briefing
Score Card only. Members to advise the Chair
if matters arising require presence
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.
Access Healthcare —
Substance Misuse Services
27 March | Winter Pressures
2019 CQC Action Plan

Electronic Prescriptions




Page 73

Integrated Care
Partnership

Health and Social Care
Brexit Preparations

Integrated Finance
Monitoring Report

Standing Item — Written briefing
only. Members to advise the Chair
if matters arising require presence
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.

Integrated Commissioning
Score Card

Standing Item — Written briefing
only. Members to advise the Chair
if matters arising require presence
of an officer / or addition to work
programme.

Items to be scheduled

NHS 111 Update

Loneliness


[...]
ress made so far and agreed to receive a written
update report on the latest submission to the CQC.

Date: Jan 2019
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress: Progressing

23 January 2019
Missed Hospital
Appointments - Minute 55

The Committee notes that the University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust is among
the best performing trusts in the country for Did Not Attend (DNA) and the
measures taken to further reduce DNAs and requested a follow up report in 6
months’ time.

Date: Jan 2019
Officer: Amelia Boulter
Progress: Added to
work programme

Tracking Decisions — March 2019

Official

G, abed

T Wal| epuaby



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Winter Pressures
	6 Access Healthcare - Substance Misuse Services
	7 Integrated Commissioning and Delivery - Next Steps
	8 Care Quality Commission Action Plan
	9 Electronic Prescriptions
	11 Integrated Finance Monitoring Report
	Agenda 11 a

	12 Integrated Performance Scorecard
	Agenda 12a

	13 Work Programme
	14 Tracking Resolutions



Minutes of the meeting


Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 20 March 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair.
Councillor Mrs Bowyer, Vice Chair.
Councillors Corvid, Hendy, James, Laing, Dr Mahony and Parker-Delaz-Ajete.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Loveridge. 

Jo Beer (University Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Elaine Fitzsimmons (NEW 
Devon CCG) and Anna Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning (Interim)), 
Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Gary Wallace (Public Health 
Specialist), Nicola Jones (NEW Devon CCG), Jo Watson (Deputy Director of 
Medicine Optimisation, NEW Devon CCG), Kevin McKenzie (Policy and 
Intelligence Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor).

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.43 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 
subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 
amended.

61. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Mrs Aspinall declared a private interest with regard to minute 66, she is a 
panel member on the Mayflower Procurement Board.

62. Minutes  

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2019.

63. Chair's Urgent Business  

The Chair requested that her concerns were noted regarding Brexit and the impact 
on health and adult social care.

64. Winter Pressures  

Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Jo Beer (University 
Hospital Plymouth NHS Trust), Elaine Fitzsimmons (NEW Devon CCG) and Anna 
Coles (Director of Integrated Commissioning (Interim)) were present for this item 
and referred to the presentation within the agenda.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) they saw a high demand in January and the beginning of 
February, however, this winter felt more organised and they 
now had a better handle on this;

(b) with the recruitment of Doctors, they find that once recruited 
they tend to stay because of the number of opportunities 
available to them.  From a nursing perspective, the lack of a 
Nurse Consultant had impacted on the development of the 
nursing workforce, this was a key post and interviews for this 
post would be taking place soon;

(c) this winter they have been taken by surprise by the demand and 
this was reflected nationally.  Unfortunately they do not have an 
immediate solution but they were analysing data to understand 
the causes of the demand and were looking at the flow;

(d) they were having discussions with GP practices to ascertain why 
patients were attending the emergency department as well as 
speaking to patients on why they had presented at the 
emergency department;

(e) they have appointed Dr Jonathan Cope, GP at Beacon Medical 
Group who understands the challenges around primary and 
acute and he was currently scoping a piece of work with GPs 
and consultants around opportunities around outpatient 
appointments and the huge opportunities to work in a more 
innovate ways;

(f) that were was a need to be more robust on communications to 
tell people that the hospital is full and the alternative options for 
people to be able to access the right help and support rather 
than presenting at the GP practice or at the Emergency 
Department. 

The Committee noted the Winter Pressures update and requested a follow-up 
report in July 2019.

65. Access Healthcare - Substance Misuse Services  

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) and Gary Wallace (Public Health Specialist) 
were present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda.  Officers 
provided assurance to the Committee on the importance of this service and that all 
of the patients that were provided the service by Access Healthcare continued to 
receive their medication.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

In response to questions raised, it was reported that -

(a) the dispensing of blue prescriptions can only be prescribed by 
GP’s that have undertaken the accredited training.  There was an 
additional complication in the enormous rise in the cost of the 
drug and currently Public Health commission Harbour and 
Livewell and the CCG commissions the GP practices to 
administer the medication;

(b) the communication sent to patients indicated that they would still 
receive their medication as planned;

(c) that no one understands the causes that leads to substance 
misuse, however, 100 percent of substance misusers would have 
experienced either trauma, homelessness, offending, mental 
health problems and live in areas of deprivation;

(d) the Alliance were made up of partners who were subject experts 
looking to find solutions and prevention to substance misuse;

(e) Plymouth were trying to move in the right direction to address 
the wider determinants in health which included prevention 
whilst ensuring they were addressing the Marmot principles.  
Public Health was underfunded which has a massive impact on 
what they can deliver.

The Committee noted the update on the Access Healthcare, Substance Misuse 
Service and requested that a report on preventative measures against the Marmot 
principles is added to the work programme.

66. Integrated Commissioning and Delivery - Next Steps  

Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Anna Coles (Director 
of Integrated Commissioning) and Nicola Jones (NEW Devon CCG) were present 
for this item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) they were looking at demand across the service and the range 
of preventative services through the wellbeing hubs on offer to 
the public to alleviate the demand on services.  and what we are 
saying to the general public that there are other services that 
can address your needs;

(b) mental health needs to be part of the wider community to 
access a wider workforce to support people.  Currently mental 
health sits separately which creates delays within the system.  
They were in talks with the Police and have this as an ongoing 
agenda item to have the system oversight to ensure partners 
were working together to achieve the right outcomes;



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

(c) the health landscape was very complicated and the issues 
around trying to get a doctor’s appointment or where to access 
the right services was important to the public.  In the 
background a lot of work was being undertaken to alleviate the 
pressures within the system and for the public to be able to 
access the right services and at the right time.

Plymouth Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee are asked 
to note the progress in delivering Integrated Commissioning and Delivery and to use 
these developments to inform its future work programme.

67. Care Quality Commission Action Plan  

Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and Anna Coles 
(Director for Integrated Commissioning) were present for this item and referred to 
the report provided.  

In response to questions raised, it was reported that they were working closely with 
partners to best look at the risk that may or may not exist with regard to Brexit.  
They have demonstrated good partnership working around the workforce challenges 
and were resilience planning to identify any risks.

The Committee acknowledge the CQC progress report and formally note the end 
of Plymouth’s CQC Local Area Review process.

68. Electronic Prescriptions  

Jo Watson (Deputy Director of Medicine Optimisation, NEW Devon CCG) was 
present for this item and referred to the report included in the agenda.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that –

(a) with regard to the national advertising of electronic 
prescriptions, there were some issues around the 
misunderstanding of the adverts but have been reassured by 
NHS England that the adverts had changed.   It also reported 
that many pharmacies deliver on a private basis to patients;

(b) in Plymouth; the CCG had been investing early in pharmacy 
resource, not just Pharmacists within a GP practice but also 
Pharmacy Technicians.  As part of the national contract for 
GP practices there was an expectation to invest in pharmacy 
resource, looking at poly pharmacy and ensuring patients 
were taking the medication that they need and looking at 
wastage.

The Committee noted the report on Electronic Prescriptions.



Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

69. Health and Social Care Brexit Preparations  

Councillor Ian Tuffin (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Kevin 
McKenzie (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) and Anna Coles (Director of Integrated 
Commissioning (Interim)) were present for this item and referred to the 
presentation in the agenda pack.

In response to questions raised, it was reported that nationally work was taking 
place to ensure that medication supplies were not impacted and ensuring all partners 
were working collaboratively so that the population receives the services and 
supplies as and when needed.

The Committee noted the Health and Social Care Brexit Preparations presentation.

70. Integrated Finance Monitoring Report  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated commissioning 
scorecard report had been included on the agenda for information.  As no issues had 
been identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or 
officers had been invited to attend for this item.

71. Integrated Performance Scorecard  

The Chair advised that this item together with the integrated finance monitoring 
report had been included on the agenda for information.  As no issues had been 
identified for consideration prior to the meeting, no Cabinet Members or officers 
had been invited to attend for this item.

72. Work Programme  

The Committee noted the work programme and requested that the following items 
are added to the work programme for 2019 – 2020:

 Winter Pressures Update – June/July
 Alliance Action Plan (substance misuse) – June
 Update on GP recruitment - June
 Workforce Development Action Plan
 Select Committee on Mental Health (Cradle to Grave)
 Brexit report – impact on care – June

73. Tracking Resolutions  

The Committee noted the progress against the tracking resolutions and highlighted 
the on-going issues around dental health.


